Change in estimated fair value in 2018 -14 009 000

Estimated fair value 31 December 2018 12 177 000

Change in estimated fair value, which includes

calculated interest, is recognized through profit or loss.

The reduction in 2016 was due to changes in the

probabilities related to the milestone payments and

royalties. The increase in 2017 was related to accrued

interest on the liability, partially offset by changes in the

probabilities related to the milestone payments and

royalties. In 2018, the expected payments to the former

owners of OMI AB were adjusted downwards, which

reduced the estimated liability by NOK 14.0 million. The

change was primarily a result of changes to the

probabilities of milestone payments and royalties in the

purchase agreement. At year-end 2018, the group

estimated that revenue from sales of OM’s products will

be realised at later points in time than assumed when

OMI AB was acquired in 2015. However, the potential

revenue and expected realisations remain unchanged

and have only been postponed.

Sensitivity at 31 December 2018: A 1% reduction in the

discount rate would increase the estimated present

value by NOK 0.5 million.

26 | Notes to the carve-out financial statements, OM group 2016 - 2018

Note 12 – Deferred tax and tax payable

Change in deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities:

01.01.2016

Recognised in

profit and loss

during the year

Group

contibution

Foreign currency

exchange

differences 31.12.2016

Intangible assets 5 513 578 -1 221 101 0 286 051 4 578 528

Tax losses carried forward -18 269 176 -2 525 017 2 858 171 1 036 665 -16 899 357

Gross tax liabilites/ assets(-) -12 755 598 -3 746 118 2 858 171 1 322 716 -12 320 829

Deferred tax asset not recognised 12 320 828 3 746 118 -2 858 171 -1 322 716 12 320 829

Tax liabilites/ assets(-) recognised 0 0 0 0 0

01.01.2017

Recognised in

profit and loss

during the year

Group

contibution

Foreign currency

exchange

differences 31.12.2017

Intangible assets 4 578 528 -1 011 902 0 373 864 3 940 491

Tax losses carried forward -16 899 357 -2 466 899 1 235 168 -1 360 051 -19 491 139

Gross tax liabilites/ assets(-) -12 320 829 -3 478 801 1 235 168 -986 187 -15 550 648

Deferred tax asset not recognised 12 320 829 3 478 801 -1 235 168 986 187 15 550 648

Tax liabilites/ assets(-) recognised 0 0 0 0 0

01.01.2018

Recognised in

profit and loss

during the year

Group

contibution

Foreign currency

exchange

differences 31.12.2018

Intangible assets 3 940 491 -1 033 416 0 30 403 2 937 478

Tax losses carried forward -19 491 139 -1 924 632 0 -114 674 -21 530 444

Gross tax liabilites/ assets(-) -15 550 648 -2 958 047 0 -84 270 -18 592 966

Deferred tax asset not recognised 15 550 648 2 958 047 0 84 270 18 592 966

Tax liabilites/ assets(-) recognised 0 0 0 0 0

27 | Notes to the carve-out financial statements, OM group 2016 - 2018

Basis for deferred tax liabilities and tax assets (-)

2016

Temporary

differences

Norway

Temporary

differences

Sweden

Temporary

differences

Denmark

Total 2016

Intangible assets 0 0 20 811 493 20 811 493

Total temporary differences 0 0 20 811 493 20 811 493

Tax losses carried forward 0 -7 126 235 -69 689 024 -76 815 259

Basis for temporary differenses 0 -7 126 235 -48 877 531 -56 003 767

Unrecognised temporary differences 0 7 126 235 48 877 531 56 003 767

Total recognised temporary differences 0 0 0 0

Tax rate 24 % 22 % 22 %

Recognised deferred tax liabilities and

tax assets (-) 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0

2017

Temporary

differences

Norway

Temporary

differences

Sweden

Temporary

differences

Denmark

Total 2017

Intangible assets 0 0 17 911 321 17 911 321

Total temporary differences 0 0 17 911 321 17 911 321

Tax losses carried forward 0 -12 687 749 -75 908 336 -88 596 085

Basis for temporary differenses 0 -12 687 749 -57 997 015 -70 684 764

Unrecognised temporary differences 0 12 687 749 57 997 015 70 684 764

Total recognised temporary differences 0 0 0 0

Tax rate 23 % 22 % 22 %

Recognised deferred tax liabilities and

tax assets (-) 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax assets 0 0 0 0

Deferred tax liabilities 0 0 0 0

28 | Notes to the carve-out financial statements, OM group 2016 - 2018

Use of tax losses carried forward:

Tax losses in Sweden in the amount of SEK 3 741 500 (NOK 3 629 629 at 31.12.2018) from the acquisition in 2015 are

restricted for use for the first five years after the acquisition.There are not any expiring date of the use of tax losses

carried forward.

Tax payable:

There are no tax payable within the group for the period 2016 - 2018. However, the Swedish enity had prepaid tax of

NOK 100 882 as of 31.12.2016 and NOK 27 176 as of 01.01.2016 classified as current tax assets.

Note 13 – Other operating expenses

The operating expenses consist of mainly consultancy cost, management fee (to cover costs and activities as finance